

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 19-1927

JOHN DOE I; JOHN DOE II,

Appellants

v.

**GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA; ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
PENNSYLVANIA; COMMISSIONER, PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE;
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
ENTERED JANUARY 11, 2019

Office of Attorney General
1600 Arch Street
Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 560-2908
FAX: (717) 772-4526

DATE: August 26, 2019

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

BY: CLAUDIA M. TESORO
Senior Deputy Attorney General

J. BART DELONE
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
Involuntary Commitments under the MHPA.	8
Mandatory notification to the State Police.	12
PICS, and its mental health database.....	14
Background checks.....	17
Avenues for seeking relief from a firearm disability.	18
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Preliminarily, Two Relevant Legal Dichotomies Warrant Mention.	26
A. A facial challenge must fail unless the statute at issue cannot operate constitutionally in <i>any</i> conceivable situation.	26
B. Substantive and procedural due process claims differ analytically.	27
II. Individuals Who Have Been Found Seriously Mentally Ill And Involuntarily Committed Under MHPA § 302 Do Not Enjoy A Constitutionally Protected Interest In Possessing Firearms.	29

III. Even Assuming Individuals Who Were Involuntarily Committed Under MHPA § 302 Retain A Protected Right To Possess Firearms, Pennsylvania’s Statutory Firearms Prohibition Is Not Vulnerable To A Facial Due Process Challenge.	35
A. Applying <i>Mathews</i> , no additional pre-deprivation procedures are required for § 302 committees before a firearms prohibition under PUFA takes effect.	38
1. Conceptually, plaintiffs’ argument is unconvincing.....	38
2. Plaintiffs’ approach to <i>Mathews</i> is flawed.....	40
B. The post-deprivation remedies available to plaintiffs are constitutionally sufficient.	43
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Whitman</i> , 114 F.3d 1392 (3d Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Augustin v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 897 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Beers v. Attorney General United States</i> , 927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019).....	24, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 46
<i>Benn v. Universal Health System, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Biliski v. Red Clay Consol. School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 574 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	33, 34
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Smerconish</i> , 112 A.3d 1260 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	46-47
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5, 24, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Doby v. DeCrescenzo</i> , 171 F.3d 858 (3d Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Doe v. Evanchick</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 197 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	5

<i>EF Operating Corp. v. American Bldgs.</i> , 993 F.2d 1046 (3d Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4
<i>Franklin v. Sessions</i> , 291 F. Supp.3d 705 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	13, 46
<i>Garza v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	36
<i>Gorry v. Pa. State Police</i> , 144 A.3d 214 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	44
<i>Heffner v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>In re A.J.N.</i> , 144 A.3d 130 (Pa. Super. 2016).....	46
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 726 A.2d 1041 (Pa. 1999).....	39
<i>In re Mushroom Transp. Co. Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>In re R.D.</i> , 739 A.2d 548 (Pa. Super. 1999).....	39
<i>In re Vencil</i> , 152 A.3d 235 (Pa. 2017).....	46
<i>Jones v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 796 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015).....	25

Keyes v. Sessions,
282 F. Supp.2d 858 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....46

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 24, 36, 37, 38, 40,41, 44, 47

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 28, 30

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....36

National Amusements, Inc. v. Borough of Palmyra
716 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2013).....36

Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State University,
227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 27, 28

Pa. State Police v. Brandon,
No. 1848 C.D. 2016, 2017 WL 2836187 (Pa. Cmwlth. July 3, 2017)45

Rogin v. Bensalem Twp.,
616 F.2d 680 (3d Cir. 1980).....37

Spireas v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
886 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2018).....28

Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Dept.,
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)34

United States v. Marcavage,
609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010).....26

United States v. Mazarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....33

United States v. Mitchell,
652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011).....26

United States v. Rehlander,
666 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012).....48

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 26, 27

Wilborn v. Barr,
No. 18-3597, 2019 WL 3731731 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 2019).....13

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 43, 44

Statutes (Pennsylvania)

18 Pa. C.S. § 6101.....5

18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(a)12

18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(a)(1)..... 13, 14, 18

18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(c)(4)..... passim

18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(f).....35

18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(f)(1) 20, 21, 45, 46, 48

18 Pa. C.S. § 6111(b)17

18 Pa. C.S. § 6111.1(e)(1)..... 18, 44, 45

18 Pa. C.S. § 6111.1(e)(2).....19

18 Pa. C.S. § 6111.1(e)(3).....19

18 Pa. C.S. § 6111.1(e)(4).....19

18 Pa. C.S. § 6111.1(g)(2) 21, 46

50 P.S. § 71028

50 P.S. § 7109(d).....12

50 P.S. § 7301(a).....8, 31
50 P.S. § 7301(b).....8, 31
50 P.S. § 7301(b)(1).....9
50 P.S. § 7301(b)(2).....9
50 P.S. § 7302 passim
50 P.S. § 7302(a).....10
50 P.S. § 7302(b).....10
50 P.S. § 7302(d).....11
50 P.S. § 7303 11, 12, 13, 16, 32, 41
50 P.S. § 7304 11, 12, 13, 17, 32, 41
50 P.S. § 7305 11, 41

Statutes (federal)

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)..... 13, 21
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13431
42 U.S.C. § 19831, 11
NICS Improvement Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-180,
121 Stat. 2559 (2008),.....42

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 127

37 Pa. Code § 33.120(b) 15-16

Fed.R.Civ.P. 25(d)4

[https://fbi.gov.services/cjis/nics/about-nics](https://fbi.gov/services/cjis/nics/about-nics)14
